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Unaudited Annual Financial 
Statement 2024

Council Meeting 26th May 2025



Unaudited AFS 2024

Members are requested to

1. Consider the Annual Financial Statement of 2024 under Section 108 of the Local 
Government Act 2001 (as amended).

2. Authorise additional expenditure for financial year ended 31st December 2024 
under Section 104 of the Local Government Act 2001 (as amended), including 
Capital transfers. (Table A & Table B)



AFS 2024

Revenue Account



Summary

Actual 
2018

€518.28m

€518.27m

€0.011m

€0.812m

€0.823m

€12.36m

Income

Expenditure

Surplus for the 
year

Retained Reserve 
prior year

Retained Reserve 
@ year end

Expenditure above 
includes net transfers 
to Reserves as 
follows:
Note: the transfers 
include principal 
element of non-
mortgage loans

Actual 
2019

€661.94m

€661.93m

€0.010m

€0.823m

€0.833m

€10.16m

Actual 
2020

€849.38m

€849.33m

€0.050m

€0.833m

€0.888m

€17.59m

Actual 
2021

€913.33m

€913.31m

€0.020m

€0.888m

€0.908m

€21.19m

Actual 
2022

€905.05m

€905.03m

€0.024m

€0.908m

€0.932m

€14.9m

Actual 
2023

€915.34m

€915.31m

€0.024m

€0.932m

€0.956m

€15.9m

Budget 
2024

€942.79m

€942.79m

-

-

-

Actual 
2024

€937.93m

€937.90m

€0.027m

€0.956m

€0.983m

€7.6m



Sources of Income 2024 (Excl HAP)

State Grants & Subsidies 
(excludes HAP), €127.05, 48%

Contributions from other Local 
Authorities, €3.21, 1%

Goods & Services (Excludes 
HAP), €49.17, 19%

Local Property Tax, €21.33, 8%

Rates, €64.01, 24%

Sources of Income 2024 (Excl HAP) €264.77m Excludes HAP 
Recoupments from 

DHPLG of 
€512m

Excludes HAP 
Differential Rent 
of €159m



Commercial Rates Analysis

€24.97 

€21.45 

€18.79 
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€11.72 
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Commercial Rates Arrears Analysis
€ Million

Reduction in 
arrears of €21.4m 
from high in 2014 

of €24.97 to 
€3.57m in 2024
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FROM: NOW: 
* one of the lowest in the Country in 2014 @ 65%                  * one of the highest in the Country in 2024 @ 95%



Analysis of Revenue Expenditure by Category 2024

Wages & Salaries
30%

Pensions & Lump Sums
7%

Operational Expenses (Excl 
HAP Landlord Payments)

44%

Administration Expenses
7%

Establishment Costs
2% Financial Expenses

3%

Misc Expenses
4%

Transfer to Reserves
3%



Revenue Expenditure Analysis 
(excluding HAP & Transfers)

€’m

€136.16 €137.07 
€144.86 

€158.03 

€169.05 

€226.90 
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Revenue Expenditure Analysis 
(excluding HAP & Transfers)

€ Million

2021 Includes Rates 
Waiver of €16m2020 Includes Restart Grants of €26.6m and 9 

months waiver of €24.9m



HAP Transactional Shared Service Hub

- Contribution to Central Management Costs of €1m

- HAP SSC under budget by €22m both on income and exp in 2024
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2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Income (M) €17 €76 €196 €349 €483 €605 €698 €695 €685 €672 

Expenditure (M) €17 €75 €196 €348 €483 €605 €698 €694 €685 €671 

Analysis of Expenditure by Division
(Excl HAP)



Additional expenditure 2024 in excess of Budget 2024 by Service 



2024 Transfers from Revenue to Capital



AFS 2024

Capital Account



Summary

Actual 
2015

Actual 
2016

Actual 
2017

Actual 
2018

Actual 
2019

Actual 
2020

Actual 
2021

Actual 
2022

Actual 
2023

Actual 
2024

Income 
(Excl 
transfers)

€58.00m €95.55m €95.96m €108.6m €91.46m €129.23m €129.10m €200.86m €224.8m €279.8m

Expenditure 
(Excl
transfers)

€58.50m €79.98m €138.6m €95.68m €114.55m €113.42m €139.42m €184.30m €266.2m €296.9m

Transfers 
from 
Revenue

€9.98m €13.00m €9.558m €9.21m €5.32m €14.65m €17.72m €9.6m €14m €7.2m



Analysis of Capital Expenditure 2024

Housing & Building
41%

Road Transportation & Safety
36%

Water Services
0%

Development Management
15%

Environmental Services
4%

Recreation & Amenity
2%

Agriculture, Education, 
Health & Welfare

0%
Miscellaneous

2%



Analysis of Capital Income 2024

Grants , €238,704,730 , 85%

Other, €38,475,972 , 14%
Non Mortgage Loans, €2,629,811 , 1%



• AFS presented to the Council

• Surplus for the year on the Revenue Account

• Government Supports including:

– Funding support for National Pay Agreements

– Increased grants for Housing Supports – RAS, Leasing, Homeless, Housing Grants (illustrated 
in Transfer to Reserves (Table B) and over expenditure report (Table A)

– ICOB Grants to Businesses €11.7m

– PUG Grants to Businesses €7.9m

• Ring-fenced unspent GMA noted as part of Transfer to Reserves for AFS 2024. 

– AFS Transfers 

• Total Transfers to Capital of €7.27m in 2024

– €5.5m of these transfers relate to the Housing Division

– Local Authority continues to be in compliance with National General Government 
Borrowing (GGB) restrictions.  

Summary



AFS 2024 

 shows a surplus after transfers of €27k 

 represents significant support from Government 

Reflects 

– the efforts and support of Council Members

– Commitment of staff

Conclusion



Unaudited AFS 2024

Members are requested to

1. Consider the Annual Financial Statement of 2024 under Section 108 of the Local 
Government Act 2001 (as amended).

2. Authorise additional expenditure for financial year ended 31st December 2024 
under Section 104 of the Local Government Act 2001 (as amended), including 
Capital transfers. (Table A & Table B)


